

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH P. WARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,  
LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS D. DECKER  
*Thomas D. Decker &  
Associates, Ltd.*  
321 S. Plymouth Court  
Suite 1500  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 922-4180

EUGENE G. CALLAHAN  
*Callahan & Associates*  
120 W. 22nd Street  
Oak Brook, IL 20523  
(630) 572-8800

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS\*  
MATTHEW M. MADDEN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A.    The District Court Proceedings .....	4
B.    The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I.    THE LOWER COURTS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED AS TO WHETHER UNIONS HAVE AN IMPLIED CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 501 OF THE LMRDA .....	10
II.   THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE WEIGHT OF THE PRESUMPTION THAT STATUTES CONTAINING AN EXPRESS CAUSE OF ACTION DO NOT ALSO IMPLY ADDITIONAL CAUSES OF ACTION.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Court Of Appeals Failed To Apply The "Elemental Canon" Presuming Against Implied Additions To A Statute's Express Remedies.....	15
B. Congress Intended To Provide A Federal Cause Of Action Only To The Members Of Unions That Have Refused To Exercise Their Existing State Law Remedies Or To Seek Other Appropriate Relief.....	18
III. THIS IS A RECURRING AND IMPORTANT ISSUE REGARDING THE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURTS .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX	
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, AFL-CIO v. Ward, 563 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2009)</i> .....	1a
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, AFL-CIO v. Ward, 2008 WL 474368 (N.D. Ill. 2008)</i> .....	27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	15
<i>Bhd. of Ry., Airline and Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employees v. Orr</i> , No. CIV-1-76-86, 1977 WL 1661 (E.D. Tenn. May 18, 1977) .....	14
<i>Bldg. Material &amp; Dump Truck Drivers, Local 420 v. Traweek</i> , 867 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Botany Worsted Mills v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 282 (1929) .....	16
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	24
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	20
<i>Crosley v. Katz</i> , Civ. A. No. 88-2437, 1988 WL 94283 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 1988) .....	13, 20
<i>Dunlop-McCullen v. Pascarella</i> , No. 97-Civ.- 0195(PLK)(DFE), 2002 WL 31521012 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2002) .....	12, 25
<i>Glenn v. Mason</i> , No. 79 Civ. 3918 CES, 1980 WL 140904 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1980) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Graphic Arts Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Graphic Arts Int’l Union, Local No. 529</i> , 529 F. Supp. 587 (W.D. Mo. 1982).....	13
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990) .....	3, 25
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, AFL-CIO v. Freeman</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1190 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	13
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Spear, Wilderman, Borish, Endy, Spear &amp; Runckel</i> , 995 F. Supp. 564 (E.D. Pa. 1998) .....	13, 26
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Steamship Clerks Local 1624 v. Va. Int’l Terminals</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1335 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	13, 26
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Elec., Salaried, Machine &amp; Furniture Workers, AFL-CIO v. Statham</i> , 97 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Union, Sec., Police, and Fire Prof’ls of Am. v. United Gov’t Sec. Officers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-2242-KHV, 2004 WL 3019430 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2004).....	12, 25
<i>Karahalios v. Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees, Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)) .....	6, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Local 15 of the Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. O’Reilly</i> , No. 02 C 6464, 2003 WL 29896 (N.D. Ill. Jan 2, 2003).....	12, 18, 25
<i>Local 191, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen, and Helpers of Am. v. Rossetti</i> , Civ.A No. B-90-74(WWE), 1990 WL 128241 (D. Conn. Aug. 23, 1990) .....	13
<i>Local 443, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen, and Helpers of Am. v. Pisano</i> , 753 F. Supp. 434 (D. Conn 1991) .....	13
<i>Local 624, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. Byrd</i> , 659 F. Supp. 274 (S.D. Miss. 1986) .....	13
<i>Local 1150 Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. SantaMaria</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. Conn. 2001).....	12, 18, 20, 22, 26
<i>Local No. 163, Int’l Union of United Brewery, Flour, Cereal, Soft Drink and Distillery Workers of Am. v. Watkins</i> , 207 A.2d 776 (Pa. 1965).....	21
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	17
<i>Morris v. Scardelletti</i> , C.A. No. 94-3557, 1995 WL 120224 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 1995).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat'l Post Office Mail Handlers, Watchmen, Messengers and Group Leaders Div. of the Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am. v. Johnson (In re Johnson)</i> , 139 B.R. 163 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1992).....	14
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	15, 16
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	15, 17
<i>Operative Plasterers &amp; Cement Masons Int'l Ass'n of the U.S. and Canada, AFL-CIO v. Benjamin</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1360 (N.D. Ind. 1991) .....	14, 26
<i>Safe Workers' Org., Chapter No. 2 v. Ballinger</i> , 389 F. Supp. 903 (S.D. Ohio 1974) .....	13
<i>Stanton v. Shields</i> , No. C-79-1211, 1979 WL 2009 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 1979).....	13
<i>Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of Am., Local 20 v. Leu</i> , No. C 76-221, 1976 WL 1685 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 22, 1976) .....	13
<i>Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers, Local 764 v. Greenawalt</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1076 (M.D. Pa. 1995) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	16, 17
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	15, 24
<i>Truck Drivers, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of Jacksonville, Local Union No. 512 v. Baker</i> , 473 F. Supp. 1120 (M.D. Fla. 1979).....	13
<i>United Transp. Union v. Bottalico</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	12, 18, 19, 21, 26
<i>Univ. Research Ass'n v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	15, 24
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 401(a) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 401(b) .....	4, 19
29 U.S.C. § 501.....	3, 10
29 U.S.C. § 501(a) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 501(b) .....	3, 4, 10, 23
N.Y. Labor Law §§ 722, 723, 725 .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
86 Cong. Rec. S5858 .....	22
S. 748, 86th Cong. § 301(b).....	20
United Automobile, Aerospace, and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, UAW, Constitution of the International Union art. 48, § 5 (adopted June 2006) .....	23
